directorships in public companies, the securities of which are listed on any securities market in
Hong Kong or overseas, in the three years immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

7

REGULAR PUBLICATION OF RESULTS

Upon the Transfer of Listing, the Company will cease the practice of quarterly reporting of
financial results and will follow the relevant requirements of the Listing Rules which include
publishing its interim results and annual results within two months and three months from the
end of the relevant periods or financial year ends, respectively. The Board is of the view that the
investors and Shareholders will continue to have access to relevant information on the Company
following the reporting requirements under the Listing Rules.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LISTING RULES

The Board confirms that all pre-conditions for a transfer of listing under Rule 9A.02 of the
Listing Rules have been fulfilled in relation to the Company and the Shares as at the date of this
announcement.

KEY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth the selected information of the Group’s consolidated financial
statements for the four years ended 31 March 2016:

For the year ended 31 March
2013 2014 2015 2016

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Revenue
– Trading of lighting
  products 27,179 38.4 42,059 52.7 74,856 67.2 78,896 60.7
– Consultancy Service 34,992 49.4 27,856 34.8 27,807 24.9 29,789 22.9
– Leasing service of
  lighting systems 8,672 12.2 10,020 12.5 8,831 7.9 21,383 16.4

Total revenue 70,843 100.0 79,935 100.0 111,494 100.0 130,068 100.0

Gross profit 49,825 50,994 63,839 69,213
Profit attributable to
  the owners
  of the Company 22,062 23,538 26,229 35,402

8

The following table shows a breakdown of the Group’s revenue by geographical areas for the four
years ended 31 March 2016:

For the year ended 31 March
2013 2014 2015 2016

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Hong Kong 45,170 63.8 42,873 53.6 46,877 42.1 51,146 39.3
Overseas 25,673 36.2 37,062 46.4 64,617 57.9 78,922 60.7

Australia 8,190 11.5 3,853 4.8 22,305 20.0 35,999 27.7
Indonesia 42 0.1 52 0.1 221 0.2 10,727 8.3
Japan 10,065 14.2 23,594 29.5 34,471 30.9 19,192 14.8
Malaysia 4,080 5.8 5,859 7.3 552 0.5 3,818 2.9
Others 3,296 4.6 3,704 4.7 7,068 6.3 9,186 7.0

Total: 70,843 100.0 79,935 100.0 111,494 100.0 130,068 100.0

The table below shows an analysis of the Group’s leasing service contracts on hand as at 31 March
2016:

As at 31 March 2016
Number of

contracts
Value of

contracts
HK$ million

Hong Kong 92 19.9
Indonesia 46 65.6
Malaysia 5 10.1

143 (Note) 95.6 (Note)

Note:	 Out of the 143 leasing service contracts on hand as at 31 March 2016, 102 contracts with a total contract value
of HK$39.4 million have completed contract deployment and accordingly a contract value of HK$30.4 million
out of such HK$39.4 million has been recognised as the Group’s revenue for the past years and up to 31 March
2016.

Revenue

For the year ended 31 March 2016, the Group recorded total revenue of HK$130.1 million,
representing an increase of 16.7% as compared to HK$111.5 million for the year ended 31 March
2015.

For the year ended 31 March 2016, the Group recorded a success in its leasing service segment.